
KEN PAXTON 
A'I'TORNEY GEN E RAL OF T EXAS 

July 25, 2016 

Ms. Ana Vieira Ayala 
Senior Attorney 
The University of Texas System 
Office of General Counsel 
201 West Seventh Street, Suite 600 
Austin, Texas 78701-2901 

Dear Ms. Ayala: 

OR2016-16711 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 619278 (OGC# 169367). 

The University of Texas at El Paso (the "university") received a request for information 
pertaining to a specified suicide. You claim the submitted information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. 1 Additionally, you state you have 
notified the family of the deceased individual at issue of the request and of their right to 
submit arguments as to why the information at issue should not be released. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.304 (interested third party may submit comments stating why information should or 
should not be released). We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Initially, we note you assert the requestor excluded from the request photographs of the 
deceased individual, dates ofbirth, motor vehicle information, and the copy of the credit card 

1We note, and you acknowledge, the university failed to comply with section 552.301 of the 
Government Code in requesting a ruling; however, because section 552.101 of the Government Code makes 
information confidential, is a mandatory exception that constitutes a compelling reason to withhold information 
sufficient to overcome the presumption of openness caused by a failure to comply with section 552.30 I. See 
Gov' tCode §§ 552.007, .30 I, .302, .352. Accordingly, we will consider the university' s argument under section 
552 .101. 

Post Office Box 12548, i\ustin, Texas 78711-2548 • (512) 463-2100 • www.texasattorneygeneral.gov 



Ms. Ana Vieira Ayala - Page 2 

in the information. Accordingly, these types of information are not responsive to the present 
request. This ruling does not address the public availability of non-responsive information, 
and the university is not required to release non-responsive information in response to this 
request. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of constitutional privacy. 
Constitutional privacy consists of two interrelated types of privacy: (1) the right to make 
certain kinds of decisions independently and (2) an individual's interest in avoiding 
disclosure of personal matters. Open Records Decision No. 455 at 4 (1987). The first type 
protects an individual ' s autonomy within "zones of privacy" which include matters related 
to marriage, procreation, contraception, family relationships, and child rearing and education. 
!d. The second type of constitutional privacy requires a balancing between the individual's 
privacy interests and the public' s need to know information of public concern. !d. The scope 
of information protected is narrower than that under the common law doctrine of privacy; 
the information must concern the "most intimate aspects of human affairs." !d. at 5 (quoting 
Ramie v. City of Hedwig Village, Texas , 765 F.2d 490, 492 (5th Cir. 1985)). We note the 
right to privacy is a personal right that lapses at death and therefore may not be asserted 
solely on behalf of a deceased individual. See Moore v. Charles B. Pierce Film Enters. , 
Inc. , 589 S.W.2d 489, 491 (Tex. Civ. App.-Texarkana 1979. writ ref'd n.r.e.); Open 
Records Decision No. 272 at 1 (1981) (privacy rights lapse upon death). However, the 
United States Supreme Court has determined that surviving family members can have a 
privacy interest in information relating to their deceased relatives. See Nat 'l Archives & 
Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004). You claim the responsive information you 
have marked is protected by constitutional privacy. However, as of the date of this ruling, 
we have not received any correspondence from the family of the deceased individual whose 
information is at issue. Thus, we have no basis for determining the family ' s privacy interests 
in the information at issue. Therefore, this information may not be withheld under 
section 552.101 in conjunction with constitutional privacy. As you raise no further 
exceptions to disclosure, the university must release the responsive information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
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providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Ellen Webking 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

EW/bw 

Ref: ID# 619728 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


